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City of Colton File Name : CNMVLCAM
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City of Colton File Name : CNMVLCPM
N/S: Mount Vernon Avenue Site Code : 05400933
EMV: Citrus St/ La Cadena Dr/Grand Av Start Date : 1/9/2008
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City of Colton
N/S: Mount Vernon Avenue
E/W: Citrus St/ La Cadena Dr/Grand Av
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Site Code : 05400933
Start Date : 1/9/2008
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MITIGS - Default Scenario Wed Aug 13, 2008 20:13:48 Page 1-1

Level Of Service Computation Report
2000 HCM Operations Method (Base Volume Alternative)
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Intersection #1 Mt Vernon and Cooley (AM)
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Cycle (sec): 50 Critical Vol./Cap.(X): 0.541

Loss Time (sec): 2 (Y+R=3.0 sec) Average Delay (sec/veh): 13.4

Optimal Cycle: OPTIMIZED Level Of Service: B
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Street Name: Mt. Vernon Cooley

Approach:  North Bound  South Bound East Bound West Bound
Movement: L -T-R L-T-R L-T-R L-T-R
I l -l [ |
Control: Protected Protected Protected Protected
Rights: Include Include Include Include
Min.Green: 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Lanes: 10201 10210 10010 10101
------------ oo l I |
Volume Module:
Base Vol: 120 325 414 265 388 87 24 17 20 84 15 184
Growth Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Initial Bse: 120 325 414 265 388 87 24 17 20 84 15 184
User Adj:  1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
PHF Adj:  0.950.95 0.95 0.950.95 0.95 0.950.95 0.95 0.950.95 0.95
PHF Volume: 126 342 436 279 408 92 25 18 21 88 16 194
ReductVol: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 O O O
Reduced Vol: 126 342 436 279 408 92 25 18 21 88 16 194
PCE Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
MLF Adj:  1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Final Vol.: 126 342 436 279 408 92 25 18 21 88 16 194

| I | | - I
Saturation Flow Module:
Sat/Lane: 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Adjustment: 0.89 0.95 0.85 0.950.89 0.83 0.890.92 0.92 0.89 1.00 0.85
Lanes: 1.002.00 1.00 1.002.42 0.58 1.000.46 0.54 1.001.00 1.00
Final Sat.: 1700 1800 1800 1800 1800 1700 1700 1800 1800 1700 1800 1800
- I l l I |
Capacity Analysis Module:
Vol/Sat:  0.070.19 0.24 0.150.23 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.050.01 0.11
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Green/Cycle: 0.18 0.42 0.42 0.270.51 0.51 0.080.13 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.19
Volume/Cap: 0.41 0.45 0.57 0.57 0.44 0.11 0.190.07 0.09 0.390.05 0.57
Uniform Del: 18.1 103 11.0 15.8 7.7 6.3 21.518.9 19.0 19.8 16.6 18.5
IncremntDel: 0.9 0.4 1.1 1.7 03 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.1 1.1 0.1 24
nitQueuDel: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Delay Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Delay/Veh: 19.0 10.7 12.1 174 8.0 6.3 22.1 19.0 19.1 20.9 16.7 20.9
User DelAdj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
AdjDel/Veh: 19.0 10.7 12.1 17.4 8.0 6.3 22.119.0 19.1 20.9 16.7 20.9
LOSbyMove: B B B B A A C B B C B C
HCM2kAvgQ: 2 3 6 5 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 4
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Note: Queue reported is the number of cars per lane.
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MITIGS - Default Scenario Wed Aug 13, 2008 21:07:30 Page 1-1

Level Of Service Computation Report
2000 HCM Operations Method (Base Volume Alternative)
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Intersection #1 Mt Vernon and Cooley (PM)
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Cycle (sec): 50 Critical Vol./Cap.(X): 0.710

Loss Time (sec): 2 (Y+R=3.0 sec) Average Delay (sec/veh): 14.8

Optimal Cycle: OPTIMIZED Level Of Service: B
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Street Name: Mt. Vernon Cooley

Approach:  North Bound  South Bound  EastBound  West Bound
Movement;: L -T-R L-T-R L-T-R L-T-R
i l | ] |
Control: Protected Protected Permitted Permitted
Rights: Include Include Include Include
Min. Green: 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Lanes: 10201 10210 10010 10101
| I Il I |
Volume Module:
Base Vol: 40 517 177 227 550 22 115 33 114 276 15 483
Growth Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00
Initial Bse: 40 517 177 227 550 22 115 33 114 276 15 483
User Adj:  1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
PHF Adj: 1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
PHF Volume; 40 517 177 227 550 22 115 33 114 276 15 483
ReductVo: 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O
Reduced Vol: 40 517 177 227 550 22 115 33 114 276 15 483
PCE Adj:  1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
MLF Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00
Final Vol.; 40 517 177 227 550 22 115 33 114 276 15 483
I | | I I
Saturation Flow Module:
Sat/Lane: 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900
Adjustment: 0.89 0.95 0.85 0.950.90 0.85 0.71 0.88 0.88 0.55 1.00 0.85
Lanes: 1.002.00 1.00 1.002.88 0.12 1.000.22 0.78 1.001.00 1.00
Final Sat.: 1700 1800 1800 1800 1800 1700 1700 1800 1800 1700 1800 1800
| I ~=-|| I |
Capacity Analysis Module:
Vol/Sat:  0.02 0.29 0.10 0.130.31 0.01 0.070.02 0.06 0.16 0.01 0.27
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Green/Cycle: 0.12 0.40 0.40 0.18 0.46 0.46 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.38
Volume/Cap: 0.190.71 0.24 0.71 0.66 0.03 0.18 0.05 0.17 0.43 0.02 0.71
Uniform Del: 19.8 124 9.8 193104 7.3 104 9.9 103 11.6 9.8 13.2
IncremntDel: 0.5 3.3 02 72 19 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 3.5
InitQueuDel: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Delay Adj: 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Delay/Veh: 20.3 15.7 10.0 26.6 124 7.4 10.5 9.9 104 12.0 9.8 16.7
User DelAdj: 1,00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
AdjDel/Veh: 20.3 15.7 10.0 26.6 124 7.4 10.5 99 104 12.0 9.8 16.7
LOSbyMove: C B B C B A B A B B A B
HCM2kAveQ: 1 5 2 5 4 2 1 1 2 4 0 8
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Note: Queue reported is the number of cars per lane.
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